
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF HEAVY INDUSTRIES  

RAJYA SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 697 

ANSWERED ON 26.07.2021 
 

STATUS OF PHASE-II OF THE FAME INDIA SCHEME 
 
697. SHRI SUJEET KUMAR: 

 
Will the Minister of Heavy Industries and Public Enterprises be pleased to state: 

 
(a) the current status of Phase-II of the Faster Adoption and Manufacturing of (Strong) 
Hybrid and Electric Vehicles (FAME) India Scheme; 
 
(b) list of E-Vehicles procured as on date under the National Mission on Electric Mobility 
Mission Plan (NEMMP) and FAME India scheme, State-wise; 
 
(c) whether there have been any changes in the budget allocation especially with respect  
to subsidies, if so, the details thereof; and 
 
(d) whether Government has introduced incentives for manufacturers and buyers, if so, 
the details thereof? 

 
 

ANSWER 
 

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR HEAVY INDUSTRIES 
(SHRI KRISHAN PAL GURJAR) 

 
(a) & (b): Sir, Phase-II of FAME India Scheme is being implemented w.e.f. 01st April, 
2019 for a period of 5 years with a total budgetary support of Rs. 10,000 crores.  Under 
Phase-II of FAME India Scheme, 87,659 Electric Vehicles (e-2W, e-3W and e-4W) have 
been supported till 20.07.2021 by way of incentive.  A list of supported e-vehicles under the 
scheme, state wise, is attached as ANNEXURE-I. 
   

Further, 6265 electric buses have been sanctioned to various State/City Transport 
Undertakings under Phase-II of the Scheme.  The Ministry has also sanctioned 2,877 electric 
vehicle charging stations in 68 cities across 25 states/ UTs under the scheme. 
 
(c): Yes, Sir.  The demand incentive/ subsidies under Phase II of FAME India Scheme has 
been increased to Rs. 15,000/KWh from Rs. 10,000/KWh for two wheelers with an increase 
in cap from 20% to 40% of the cost of vehicle w.e.f. 11th June, 2021. 
 
(d): Yes, Sir.  Under FAME-India scheme, incentives are provided to purchasers of electric 
vehicles in the form of an upfront reduction in the purchase price of Electric Vehicles. 
Further, subsidy/ Incentive is not being provided to Original Equipment Manufacturers 
(OEMs) for manufacturing of electric vehicles in the country. 
 

***** 
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ANNEXURE-I 

State Wise e-Vehicles Supported Under FAME-II 

S. No. State Total number of Invoice/Sales 
1 Jammu Kashmir 437 
2 Himachal Pradesh 241 
3 Punjab 764 
4 Chandigarh 48 
5 Uttarakhand 1057 
6 Haryana 1477 
7 Delhi 6413 
8 Rajasthan 6721 
9 Uttar Pradesh 6022 

10 Bihar 2615 
11 Sikkim 0 
12 Arunachal Pradesh 0 
13 Nagaland 0 
14 Manipur 78 
15 Mizoram 0 
16 Tripura 538 
17 Meghalaya 6 
18 Assam 407 
19 West Bengal 771 
20 Jharkhand 817 
21 Odisha 1671 
22 Chhattisgarh 2055 
23 Madhya Pradesh 2953 
24 Gujarat 1554 
25 Maharashtra 9393 
26 Andhra Pradesh 3325 
27 Karnataka 19270 
28 Goa 241 
29 Lakshadweep 4 
30 Kerala 2068 
31 Tamilnadu 13515 
32 Puducherry 138 
33 Andaman and Nicobar Islands 2 
34 Telangana 3031 
35 Ladakh 0 
36 The Dadra and Nagar Haveli and Daman and Diu 27 

 Total 87659 
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